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Date: August 21, 2023
Memorandum to: Directors of Education

Senior Business Officials

Secretary/Treasurers of School Authorities
From: Andrew Davis

Assistant Deputy Minister

Education Labour and Finance Division
Subject 2023-24 Grants for Student Needs (GSN) and Related

Regulations

| am writing to inform you that the following new regulations and amendments to existing
regulations have been made.

2023-24 GSN Funding Regulations

The GSN funding regulations for 2023-24 have been made by the Lieutenant Governor in
Council. These regulations implement the funding investments, structural reforms, and other
changes described in the memorandum 2023: BO4 — 2023-24 Grants for Student Needs Funding
issued April 17, 2023.

Through the GSN regulations, the Government is allocating a projected total of $27.1 billion for
elementary and secondary education in the 2023-24 school year.
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The new funding regulations are:
e Grants for Student Needs — Legislative Grants for the 2023-2024 School Board Fiscal
Year; and
e (Calculation of Fees for Pupils for the 2023-2024 School Board Fiscal Year.

These regulations may be accessed through the Ministry’s public website.

Amendments to Existing Regulations

As with every year, there are technical and other amendments to existing regulations that are
required to clarify existing policy and update information received from school boards as
follows:

Grants for Student Needs — Legislative Grants for the 2022-23 School Board Fiscal Year (O.
Reg. 396/22)

The regulation has been updated to reflect:

e anincrease in education worker salary benchmarks to support the ratified Canadian
Union of Public Employees (CUPE) and Ontario Council of Educational Workers (OCEW)
central collective agreements, and a labour provision for other education workers;

e anincrease in teacher salary benchmarks as a labour provision;

e clarification around the use of GSN funding for scholarships, bursaries, awards or
donations (specifically, adding a restriction that explicitly states that GSN funding or any
of the school board’s accumulated surplus cannot be used for scholarships, bursaries, or
awards that is provided to every student enrolled in or that graduates from a school of
the board, and the use of GSN funds for providing donations to charitable non-profit
organizations);

e updated enrolment information for the Differentiated Special Education Needs Amount;

e updated table amounts to reflect changes to capital priority projects, land priority
purchases, Child Care Capital, and Child Care Capital EarlyON portion; and

e aminor technical amendment.

Grants for Student Needs — Legislative Grants for the 2021-22 School Board Fiscal Year (O.
Reg. 616/21)

This regulation has been updated to reflect Full-Time Equivalency reported in the 2021-22

financial statements to the crown contribution and stabilization adjustment for the benefits
trust amount.

Determining of Boards’ Surpluses and Deficits (O. Reg. 488/10)

The regulation has been updated to exclude the effects of the new accounting standard, PS
3280 Asset Retirement Obligations, from the balanced budget compliance determination.
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Grants for Student Needs — Legislative Grants for the 2017-2018, 2018-2019, 2019-2020, 2020-
2021, 2021-2022 and 2022-2023 School Board Fiscal Year (O. Reg. 252/17, O. Reg. 284/18, O.
Reg. 277/19, O. Reg. 489/20, O. Reg. 616/21 and O. Reg. 396/22)

These regulations have been updated to make a technical amendment to align with the existing
policy.

Restricted Purpose Revenues Regulation (O. Reg. 193/10)

This regulation has been updated to reflect the following technical amendments:
e update to the list of schools eligible for the use of Rural and Northern Education Funds
(RNEF); and
e update to the list of eligible expenses/activities, under the French as a Second Language
Funding: Areas of Intervention funding for the 2023-24 school year.

Fee for Non-Permanent Residents - Exemptions Regulation (O. Reg. 20/10)

This regulation has been updated to provide continued access to a publicly funded school at no
cost to Ukrainian students with a Canada-Ukraine Authorization for Emergency Travel (CUAET)
visa.

If you require further information, please contact:

Subject

Contact

Email

Broadband

Philippe Madore

philippe.madore@ontario.ca

Capital Policies and Renewal

Andrea Dutton

andrea.dutton@ontario.ca

Capital Priorities, Child Care
Capital, Site Acquisition and
Project Accountability

Paul Bloye

paul.bloye@ontario.ca

Central Labour Agreements

Matthew Beattie
Heather Diggle

matthew.beattie@ontario.ca
heather.diggle@ontario.ca

Curriculum and Assessment

Implementation and Additional
Educational Software Licensing

Mishaal Surti

mishaal.surti@ontario.ca

Executive Compensation

Patrizia Del Riccio

patrizia.delriccio@ontario.ca

Financial Accountability,
Reporting Requirements, and
Regional Internal Audit

Med Ahmadoun

med.ahmadoun@ontario.ca

French as a Second Language

Andrew Locker

andrew.locker@ontario.ca

French-language Education

Julie Champagne

Julie.Champagne@ontario.ca

Indigenous Education

Shelly Duguette-
Lafortune

shelley.duguette-
lafortune@ontario.ca
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Online and Remote Learning Laurie McNelles
Policy

laurie.mcnelles2 @ontario.ca

(including Benefits Trusts policy)

Operating Funding Modelling Xiaofei Wang xiaofei.Wang@ontario.ca
(including Benefits Trusts funding

model)

Operating Funding Policy Romina Di Pasquale romina.dipasquale@ontario.ca

Professionalism, Teaching Policy Josephine Cusumano
and Standards

Josephine.Cusumano@ontario.ca

Student Achievement Dianne Oliphant dianne.oliphant@ontario.ca
Special Education Claudine Munroe claudine.munroe@ontario.ca
Student Mental Health Claudine Munroe claudine.munroe@ontario.ca
Student Transportation Mehul Mehta mehul.mehta@ontario.ca
Student Well-Being and Parent Suzanne Gordon suzanne.gordon@ontario.ca
Engagement

Sincerely,

Original signed by

Andrew Davis

Assistant Deputy Minister
Education Labour and Finance Division
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